

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_  
(CAPITAL CASE)

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, RESPONDENT.

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

AMY P. KNIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KNIGHT LAW FIRM, PC  
3849 E. Broadway Blvd., #288  
Tucson, AZ 85716  
(520) 878-8849  
amy@amyknightlaw.com

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH  
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.  
P.O. Box 4544  
New York, NY 10163

JOHN R. MILLS  
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.  
1721 Broadway, Suite 201  
Oakland, CA 94612

DONALD R. KNIGHT  
7852 S. Elati St., Suite 205  
Littleton, CO 80120

WARREN GOTCHER  
GOTCHER & BEAVER  
323 E. Carl Albert Ave.  
McAlester, OK 74501

*Counsel for Richard Eugene Glossip*

---

## CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Charges and Negotiation.....	4
B. Trial and Conviction.....	6
C. Appeal .....	6
D. Post-Reversal .....	7
E. Retrial .....	10
F. Sneed’s Attorney’s Connections with the Prosecutor .....	22
G. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	24
H. The Reed Smith Investigation and Accessing the State’s Files.....	26
I. The Decision of the OCCA.....	30
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	31
I. BRADY V. MARYLAND REQUIRES ONLY PROOF OF SUPPRESSION AND MATERIALITY .....	31
A. The State Suppressed Exculpatory Evidence .....	32
B. A Standard of Clear and Convincing Evidence Foreclosing a Guilty Verdict Plainly Does Not Govern Brady Materiality .....	32
C. Some Impeachment at Trial Does Not Render All Subsequently Disclosed Impeachment Evidence Per Se Immaterial .....	36
II. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY IMPLICATES THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	39
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 504, 506 (2020) .....	35
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 449 P.3d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	i, 2, 32
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	38
<i>Chinn v. Shoop</i> , 143 S. Ct. 28 (2022) .....	33
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009) .....	33
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , No. 21-846 (U.S.) .....	40
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917) .....	38
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	iv
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	34
<i>In re C.D.P.F.</i> , 243 P.3d 21 (Okla. 2010) .....	34
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	35
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	33, 34
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	38, 39
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	34, 35
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022) .....	iv
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986) .....	39
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022) .....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	

466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> ,	
473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	33, 37
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> ,	
484 U.S. 211 (1988) .....	34
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard</i> ,	
433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	iv
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089 .....	2, 3, 32, 33
<b>Treatises</b>	
16B Charles Allen Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Federal Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 4026 (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update) .....	39
